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DECISION

Pursuant to G.L. c. 31, § 2(b) and/or G.L. c. 7, § 4H, a Magistrate from the Division of
Administrative Law Appeals (DALA), was assigned to conduct a full evidentiary hearing
regarding this matter on behalf of the Civil Service Commission (Commission).

Pursuant to 801 CMR 1.01 (11) (c), the Magistrate issued the attached Tentative Decision to
the Commission. The parties had thirty (30) days to provide written objections to the
Commission. The Commission received and reviewed the written objections of the Appellant
and the Respondent’s responses to the Appellant’s objections.

After careful review and consideration, the Commission voted to affirm and adopt the
Tentative Decision of the Magistrate in whole, thus making this the Final Decision of the
Commission.

The decision of the Department of Correction to suspend the Appellant for three (3) days is
affirmed and the Appellant’s appeal is denied.

By vote of the Civil Service Commission (Bowman, Chairman; Ittleman, Marquis, McDowell
and Stein, Commjissioners) on January 9, 2014,

A true record. est
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Christopher Ci Bowman

Chairman

Either party may file a motion for reconsideration within ten days of the receipt of this Commission order or
decision. Under the pertinent provisions of the Code of Mass. Regulations, 801 CMR 1.01(7)(I}, the motion must
identify a clerical or mechanical error in this order or decision or a significant factor the Agency or the Presiding
Officer may have overlooked in deciding the case. A moticn for reconsideration does not toll the statutorily
prescribed thirty-day time limit for seeking judicial review of this Commission order or decision.

Under the provisions of G.L ¢, 31, § 44, any party aggrieved by this Commission order or decision may initiate
proceedings for judicial review under G.L. c. 30A, § 14 in the superior court within thirty (30) days after receipt



of this order or decision, Commencement of such proceeding shall not, unless specifically ordered by the court,
operate as a stay of this Commission order or decision.
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SUMMARY OF TENTATIVE DECISION
The Department of Correction had just cause to discipline the Appellant for causing a
disruption of the efficiency of the Department facility after being properly relieved of duty, but
after less senior staff. The Appellant was insubordinate to a superior officer. I therefore

recommend that the Appellant’s three-day suspension be upheld.

TENTATIVE DECISION . .
INTRODUCTION

The Appellant, Rigaubert Aime, pursuant to G.L. ¢. 31, § 2(b), filed an appéal with the

Civil Service Commission (Commission) on February 10, 2012, claiming that the Deparﬁnent of .
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Corrc.a.ctionl (Deparfment or DOC) did not have just cause to suspend him for three days without
- pasf for violating General Policy I anci Rules 1, 6(a), 6(5), 6(d), and 19(d) of the Department’s
Rules and Regulations. |

The Appellant filed a timely appeal. A pre-hearing conference Wés held on Maréh 20, 7
2012 at the offices of the Commission, bne Ashburton Place, Room 503, Boston, MA 02108.
On June 11, 2012, pﬁrsuant to 801 CMR 1.01(11)(c), a Magistréte from the Division of
Adinjm'strative Law Appeals (DALA) conducted a full hearing at DALA, One Céngress Street,
Boston, MA 02114, n éccordmlce with the Formal Rﬁles of the Standard Rules of Practice and
Procedure. 801 CMR 1.0L. |

| The Appellant testified on his own behalf and called Sergeé.nt Sondra Dyke of the

Department’s Lemuel Shattuck Hospital Correctional Unit. The Respondent -called Lieutenant
Douglas Adams, Licutenant Michael'J eghers, Sergeant Philip Heeks and Correction Officer
Patricia Robinson, all-from the Lemuel Shattuck Hospital Correctiongl Unit. Tile Wimqsses were
sequestered. 7 | |

Seven‘exhibits were admitted into evidence. I admitted the Appellé.nt’ s Discipline
Apbeél Form as Exhibit 8. 1 aMﬁed the Stipulated Facts, éigneci by the parties at the March 20,
2012 pre-hearing ponferenée, as Exhibit 9. The heariﬁg was digitally recorded. As no notice '
‘was received from either party, the hearing was declared private. | |

The parties submitted their post-hearing briefs on July 18, 2012, whereupon the record
closed. |

FINDINGS OF FACT

Based on the documents entered into evidence and the testimony of the witnesses, I make

the following findings of fact:




Rigaubert Aime v. Department of C'orfect‘ion _ ' D-12-46, CS-12-363

A: Background

1. Appellant has worked for the‘ Depa;tment as a Correction Officer I sincé 1986. At
all times relevant to this appeal, he was assigned to the Department’s Lemu.ell Shattuck Housing
Correctional Uﬁt (‘;Shattuck”). (Testimony of Appellénf.)

2. Although the Appellant’s regular' shift was the 11:00 p.m. tot'?‘a.m. shift, the. shift
actually began at 10:50 p.m. and ended at 7:05 a.m. (ExhiBit 3; Te;timony of Appellant,
Testimony of J eghei‘s, Téstimoiiy of Adams.)

3. Correction officers may not leave at the énd of the shift unless relieved by the on-
coming correction officer assignéd to that ﬁarticular post, or with permission from a supéﬁor
officer. Per the Department’s standard procedures,‘ on-coming officers relieve officers by-
assigned posts, not by seniority. Pursuant to the Union contract, if a correction officer failed to
appear for duty on the onnéomillg shift, the correction officer with the least seniority on the
current shift would be forced to Work overtime. (Testimony of Jeghers, Testimony of Adams,

- Testimony of Appellaﬁt.)
B. Appellant’s Disciplinary Hisfory

4. OnMarch 29, 2004, the Appellant received a five-day suspension for being away
from his post an'd'sleeping while on duty. (Exhiibit 7.)

3. On December 4, 2009, the Appellant received a letter of reprimand for physical
contact ﬁth an officer. (Exhibit 7.)
6. OnDecember 7, 2010, the Appellant received a letter of reprimand for failing to
document an incident about a possible inmate suicide. (Exhibit 7.)
| 7. On September 28, 2011, the Appellant received a t\vo;day suspension for failing

to report in a timely manner that other correction officers were sleeping while on duty. (Exhibit
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: 7y
8. Oﬁ February 2, 2012, the Appellént rec‘_éived a three-‘day suspension for being
diémptive toward a ‘li’eutena.nt. I—Ié was thé_n ﬁaﬁsferred vﬁom the éhattuck to the Depar’mnenf’s
Boston Pre-Release Center (BPRC). (Exhibit 7.)
C The Instant Discipl ine. o
9. On-June 25, 2010, the Appellant was working his regularly assigned shift at the
‘Shattuck. He was the most senior correction officer on duty, and was assigned to the 8 North
Unit Outside Corridor. (Exhibit 3; Testimony of Appellant)
10.  On June 25{ 2010, Lieutenant Michael I egherskwas the shift supervisor command
for the North Unit 11:00 p.m. ‘to 7 a.m. shift. (Exhibit 3; Testimony of Jeghers.)
1 1‘. Lt J eghers has been employed by the Department for twenty-five years. He has
been assigned to the Shattuck for fen years. (Testimony of Jeghers.) - |
12.  The correction officer asségned to the Outside Corridor for 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.
shift, Mariano Cepada, did not appear. Because there was one extra officer on duty for the 7:00
a.m. to 5:00 p.m.l shift, Sergeant Sondra Dyke, Lt. J eghers' was not concerned. (Exhibit 3;

Testimony of Jeghers.)

13. At 6:50 am., Lt. Jeghers released Correction Officers Wayne Chan and Isacc

Oguniege,‘ both of whom had less seniority than the Appellant. (Exhibit 3; Testimony of J cghers,

Testimony of the Appellant.)

14. = The Appellant was upset that Chan and Ogunlege were let go before he was -

! The Appellant filed an appeal with the Commission, which reduced the two-day
suspension to one day. Aime v. Department of Correction, Docket Nos. D-11-352, CS-12-190,
Recommended Decision, (August 14, 2012), adopted by Final Decision, 25 MCSR 508 (2012).

. On March 29, 2011, the Department suspended the Appellant for one day for
insubordination. - The Appellant’s appeal to the Commission was allowed. 4ime v. Department
of Correction, 25 MCSR 189 (2012). :

!
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| relieved. (Exhibit 3, 4 aﬁd 6; Testimony of Jeghe;sl, Testimony of Dyke, Testimony of Heeks, -,
Testimony of the Appe}lant.) |

15. ' Correction Officer Patricia Robinson was assigned to the 8 North Unit Conﬁol
Room. The Appellant approached the gate to the Pedestrian Trap and asked Robinson where his
relief was. Robinson informed the Appellant th-at she did not knoW. Robinson then asked Lt.
Jeghers Who V\;'Ollld relieve the Appellant. At that time, the lieutenant was examining the roster
to make sure there were no errors. (Exhibit 3; Testimony of Robinsor.)

16.  The Appeliant enlisted the aid of Sgt. Dyké and Sergeant Philip Heeks in order to
find out what was going on. (Exhibit 3; Testimony of Robiﬁson, Testimony of Heeks, -7
Testimony of Dyke.)

17.  Sgt. Dyke asked Lt. Jeghers about fhe whereabouts of the Appellant’s relief.
(Exhibit 3; Testimony of Dyke, Testimony of Jeghers.) |

18.  Inthe past, Sgt. Dyke had filed complaints about Lt. Jeghers which the
Department found to be unfounded. (Testimony of Dyké.)

- 16, Sgt. Dyke asked Lt. Jeghers if she could relieve Aﬁpellant. Lt. Jeghers asked Sgt.
Dyke to wait a minute begause he needed to determine where to lglace her, the only sergeant
assigned to the shift. Lt. Jeghers then ordered Sgt. Dyke to relieve the trap officer, Correction
Officer Jennifer Mitchell, who in turn would relieve the Appellant. (Exhibit 3; Testimony of
Dyke, Testimony of Jeghers, Testimony of Robinson. )

20.  Between 6:52 a.m. and 6:55 a.m., Mitchell relieved the Appelhlant.r (Exhibits 3
and 4; Testimony of Appeliant, Testimony of Jeghers, Testimony of Robinsbn.)
21, Lt. Jeghers then héa;d the Appelant making statements that other officers had

been allowed to leave before him. As Robinson opened the gate to let the Appellant into the
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Pedestrian Trap, Lt. Jeghers asked Robinson to send the Appellant to the Controi Room so that
the two of then;1 could discuss {he mattér. The Appellant appeared very d_isgruntled and upset.
(Exhibit 3; Testimony Jeghers.) |

| 22.  When Robinson let the A’ppellant into the Conﬁol Room, she heard Lt. Jeghers
saying, “What time do you work until?” and the Appellant replying, “Where .ar_e you -going with
this?” When Robinson left the Control Room and re-entered the Pedestrian Trap, the Appellant |
and Lt. Jeghers were left alone in the Control Room. @xﬁbit 3; Testimony of Robinsoﬁ,
Testimony of Jeghers, Testimony of Appeﬂaﬁt.)

23.  Inthe Control Room, Lt. Jeghers informed the Appellant that he was on duty until
7:05 a.m., and that there was no need for negative comments to other correction officers,

. including Mitchell and Rc;binson. The Appellant said that the lieutenant had disrespected him by
allowing junior correction officers to leave before th Lt. Jeghers told the Appellant, “Just. go
home; it’s before 7:00 a.m.” (Exhibit 3; Testimony of Jeghers.)

24.  Asthe Appellant left the Control Room, he yeﬂed, “He called mé a fupk, he
disrespected me.” He repeateﬂy yelléd and écreamed, “Ypu disrespecteéi me,” as he entered the
Pedestrian Trap area. Lt: Jeghers then ordered the Appellant to w;ite a report on the- disrespect
the lieutenant had extended to him. The Appellant became more infuriatedt (Exhibit 3;
Testimony of Jeghers, Testimony of He.eks, Tgstimony of Robinson, Testimony of Appéllant.)

25. At this time, Sgt. Heeks was in the roll call room and Sgt. Dyke was in the
Pedestrian Trap. When Sgt. Heeks heard the Appellant yelling, he left the work station in the
roll call room and entered the Pedestrian Trap area in order to calm him ciown. Sgt. Dyke tried
to calm the Appelltant at first.- Later, she said to the Appellant, “Just go next door, just go next

door.” Sgt. Dyke also told the Appellant not to listen to the lieutenant, that he had & right to go
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| to the superintendent. Every time the lieutenant tried to speak, Sgt. Dyke would talk over him,
making the situation worse. Lt. Jegher reminded Sgt. Dyke that his orders were td b;:: followed.
(Exhibit 3; Testimony of J eghers, Testimony of Heeks.).

26. Sgt. Heeks asked the Appellant to cbmé into the roll call room and write his
report. The Appellant replied that hé preférred to go to across the street to the Administration
i)epartment to write the repoﬁ. _(Exhibi’; 3; Testimony of Heeks, Testimony of Dyke.)

27. - Lt Jeghers thén approached the Control Room window and ordered the Appellant
to write the report in the roll call room. (Exhibit 3; Testimony of Jeghers, Testimiony of
Appellaﬁt.)

28,  The Appellant then stated that he wanted to speak to the Superintendent. Lt.
Jeghers then ordered thé Appellant not to leave the 8 North Unit lobby but to await further
instructions. (Exhibit 3; Testimony of Jeghers, Testﬁnony of Appellant.)

2‘9. Sgt. Heeks escorted Appellant out of the trap and had him sit on the bench. -
Appellant repeated that he Wénted to write the report across the street. (Exhibit 3; Testimony of
Heeks, Testimony of Appellant.) |

30. The Apﬁellant’s tirade was witnessed by non-Department empioyees and at least
one inmate. (Exhibit 4.) | |

31.  Atsome poin_t, Lt. Jeghers called Sgt. Heeks over to the Control Room window
and asked him what the Appellant was doing. Sgt. Heeks replied that the Appellant wanted to go
across the street to write his report. Lt. J eéhers i.nétructed him to order Appellant to .téke é seat
oﬁ the bench in the lobby of the 8 North Unit. Sgt. Heeks followed the order. (Exhibit 3;
Testimon')'f of Jeghers, T-estimony of Heéks.)

32. Lt Jeghers then contacted Superintendent Marchilli, and informed him that the
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Api)eﬂant wanted to speak to him., The Superintendent declined and ordered that the Appellant
aﬁd‘aﬂ correction officers iﬁvolved submit reports before they'went off duty. (Exhibit 3; |
Testi_monjf of Jeghers, Testimony of Dyke, Testimony of Robinson.)

33. Lt J eghefs entered the 8 North Urﬁt lobby and ordered Appellant to return to the

ol Gall room and write a report per the superintendent’s order. (Exhibit 3; Testimony of
Jeghers.) B | |

34,  The Appellant entered the roll eall room at approximately 7:05 a.m. (Exhibits 3
and 4; Testimony of Appellant, Testimoﬁy of I eghersA.) |

35. At approximately 9:20 a.m., Superintendent Marchilli called Lt; Jeghers because
he had yet to receive the Appellant’s report. The sﬁpeﬁﬁtendent ordered It. Jeghers to tell the
Appellant to contact him directly.- Lt. Jeghers feared another face-to-face confrontation with the
Appellant, and asked Superintendgnt Marchilli if he make the contact by telephone ipstead. The
superintendent approved this, so Lt. Jeghers telephoned Mitchell at the Pedestrian Trap desk and
asked to speak with Appellant. (Exhibit 3; Testimony of Jeghers.)

36.  The Appellant refused to take Lt. Jeghers’s call. He saigi_ he wanted witnesses to
any conversations he had with the lieutenant. Lt.J eghers.ordered Sergeant Melvin Simpson to
tell the Appellant to ﬁﬁsh his report and call the superintendent. (E;s'.bibit 3 ; Testimony of |
Jeghers.) | | A

37. | This was not Lt. Jeghers’s first experiencel Wi‘lth the Appellant’s aﬁger when a

“junior officer was relieved before he was. One year before, the Appellant got into a scuffle with
a junior correction o_fﬁcer who had pﬁnched out before him. Although the junior officer
preceded him in the queue, the Appellant beIiéVed that he should have beén able to punch out

first. (Exhibit 3; See supra Finding of Fact 5.)
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38.  The Appellant finished his report shortly after 9:20 am. The length of his report
was about hélf a page, or 305 words, and was dated- June 25, 2010. (Exhibit 3; Testimony of
Jeghers.) |

39, Onluly7, 2010, the Appellant submitted an addendum to his June 25, 2010
report:

Please be advised that @ approximateiy 7:05 a.m. while I was in the lobby of 8-

North on my way to the Superintendent’s Office Officer Patty Robinson was in

the control room facing the lobby and Lt. Jeghers was standing behind her.- While

Lt. Jeghers was standing behind Officer Robinson, he was agonizing me by

whispering fuck you to me numerous times. I approached the control room

window and I told Officer Robinson to turn around so she could see him

whispering fuck you to me. Officer Robinson said she was not able to hear him.

I should not have to be subjected to this kind of treatment while I am @ work,

especially not from an officer that is in a lieutenant capacity. I found his behavior

towards me to be very inappropriate, unprofessional, unkind and very
-disrespectful.

(Exhibit 3.)
D. The Department Investigation and Section 41 Heafing
40.  Superintendent Marchilli assigned Lieutenant Douglas Adams to investigate the
* matter on June 28, 2010. Lt. Adams has been employed by the Department for thirty years, and
has been assigned to the Shattuck for twenty years. (Exhibit 3.)
41.  Lt. Adams collected incident reports from Lt'. Jeghers, the Appellant, Robinson,
Sgt. Heeks, Sgt. Dyke and Mitchell. He downloaded t]_n.e video of the North Unit lobby and the
Pedestrian Trap on July 1, 2010. Lt. Adams interviewed Lt. Jeghers on September 23, 2010,
interviewed Robinson on January 27, 2011, interviewed Mitchell on February 2, 2011,
ii:&erviewed Sgt. Heeks on April 21, 2011, interviewed Sgt. Dyke on April 22, 2701 1 and
interviewed Sgt. Simpson oﬁ April 22, 2011, (Exhibit 3.)

42.  On December 21, 2010, Lt. Adams informed the Appellant that he would be
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intervieﬁed on Decémber 23, 2610. On that date, tﬁe Appellant called in sick to his regularly
scheduled shift that began on December 22, 2010 at 11:00 p.m. é.nd ended on December 23,2010
at 7:00 a.m. Tﬁe interview was rescheduled for Marcﬁ 3, 2011, but was cancelled due to the
union representative’s failure to appear. The Appellant invoked ﬁis Weingarten rights. On -
March 8, 2011, the Départméht fescheduied the interview for March 15, 201 1; The letter was
delivered to the union. However, no service was made on the Appellant bécause he was out on
sick time. (Exhibit 3.)

43, OnMarch 23, 2011, Lt. Adams haﬂd—deliveréd a letter to the Appellant,

scheduling an interview for March 29, 2011. The intérview proceeded as scheduled on March

29, 2011. (Exhibit 3.)

44, Lt. Adams concluded the investigation on August 4, 2011, He made the

following findings:

1. The claim by Aime of being disrespected by Jeghers and that Jeghers used
profanities toward him while in the Control Room on the morning of 25 June
2010 is Not Sustained. No collaborating [sic] evidence exists to support
Aime’s allegation. '

2. The allegation by Aime that J eghers whispered or mouthed profane words to
him through the Control Room window is Not Sustained. No collaborating
[sic] evidence exists to support this allegation.

3. 1sustain, Aime’s actions when leaving the control room on the morning 25

June 2010, yelling repeatedly in a loud and disruptive manner which required

 the assistance of several staff members to have him regain his composure did
violate the Rules and Regulations Governing All Employees of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts Department of Correction (Blue Book),
specifically, Chapter 6 (a) which reads in part, “Correctional goals and
objectives can best be achieved through the united and loyal efforts of all
employees. In your working relationships with co-workers you should treat
cach other with mutual respect, kindness, and civility, as correctional
professionals. You should conirol your temper, exercise the utmost patience

~ and discretion, and avoid all collusions, jealousy, and controversies in your
relationships with co-workers.

10
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4, T sustain that Aime’s act of vocally expressing displeasure due to not being
relieved at 6:50 a.m. by 7x3 staff was unwarranted, uncalled for and totally
unprofessional. 11-7 staff is on duty until 7:05 a.m. unless properly relieved
of duty. Lt. Jeghers had no control over the fact that the 7-3 officer scheduled
to relieve Aime, did not report for duty as scheduled. :

5. I sustain that Aime’s interaction with Lt. Jeghers during this incident was
insubordinate as he refused to properly respond to Lt. Jeghers® questioning
and he failed to answer the phone in the Trap when informed by CO Mitchell
that Jeghers was requesting to speak with him.” Aime’s actions violate the
Rules and Regulations Governing All Employees of the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts Department of Correction (Blue Book), specifically, Chapter 6
(d) which reads in part, “... You shall readily perform such duties as assigned,
and must exhibit at all times, the kind of respect toward your supervisor which

- is expected and required in correctional service ...”

6. Tlﬁs incident was a result of a misguided belief by Aime that he isin a
position to establish the conditions of his employment and responsibilities
which are clearly established in the Rules and Regulations Governing All

Employees of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Department of Correction
(Blue Book) not by the individual staff.

(Exhibit 3.)

45.  On September 19, 2011, Lt. Adams reQuested a commissioner’s hearing.
Superintendent Marchilli referred the Appellant to Commissioner Luis S. Spencer for a
commissioner’s hearing that same day. (Exhibit 3.)

46, On December 5, 2011, Commissioner Spencer issued a Notice of Chargés and
Hearing to the Appellant in accordance with G.L. ¢. 31, § 41. The Department charged the
Appellant with violating the Department General Policy | and the Department Rules 1, 6(a), 6(b),

- 6(d) and 19(b). The Department informed the Appellant that:

The hearing is being convened as a result of an investigation that revealed just

cause to find the following:

1. On or-about June 25, 2010, a lieutenant/ superior officer (“Lieutenant™)

questioned you regarding comments he believed you had made, and you
refused to answer the Lieutenant’s questions.

2. You yelled repeatedly in a loud and disruptive manner at the Lientenant. Your

comments included, but were not limited to, the use of profanity and criticism
of the Lieutenant’s execution of his duties.

11
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3. The actions referred to in paragraph two took place in view and/or hearing of
one or more other officers, and disrupted the orderly running of the institution.

4. Following the incident described in paragraphs one through three above, the
Lieutenant attempted to contact you on the phone you refused to take his call

[sic).
(Exhibit 1.)
47.  General Policy I states in pertinent part:

Nothing in any part of these rules and regulations shall be construed to relieve an
employee of his/her primary charge concerning the safe-keeping and custodial
care of inmates or, from his/her constant obligation to render good judgment full
and prompt obedience to all provisions of law, and to all orders not repugnant to
rules, regulations, and policy issued by the Commissioner, the respective
Superintendents, or by their authority. All persons employed by the Department
of Correction are subject to the provisions of these rules and regulations.
Improper conduct affecting or reflecting upon any correctional institution or the
Department of Correction in any way will not be exculpated whether or not it is
specifically mentioned and described in these rule and regulations. Your
acceptance of appointment to the Massachusetts Department of Correction shall
be acknowledged as your acceptance to abide by these rules and regulations. ...

(Exhibit 2.)

48.  Rule 1 states in pertinent part:

You must remember that you are employed Ina d1sc1p1med service which requires
an oath of office. Each employee contributes to the success of the policies and
procedures established for the administration of the Department of Correction and
each respective institution. Employees should give dignity to their position and be
circumspect in personal relationships regarding the company they keep and places

they frequent.

(Exhibit 2.)

49.  Rule 6 (a) states in pertinent part; -

Correctional goals and objectives can best be achieved through the umﬁed and
loyal efforts of all employees. In your working relationships with coworkers you
should treat each other with mutual respect, kindness and civility, as become
correctional professionals. You should control your temper, exercise the utmost
patience and discretion, and avoid all collusions, jealousy and controversies in

your relationships with co-workers.

"~ (Exhibit 2.)

50.  Rule 6(b) states in pertinent part: .
Do not foster discontent or otherwise tend to lower the morale of any employee,

12
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~ and be particﬁlarly discreet in your interest of the personal matters of any co-
worker, or when discussing personal matters of yourself or another.

(Exhibit 2.)

51.  Rule 6(d) states in pertinent part:

Relations between supervising and subordinate employees should be friendly in
aim yet impersonal and impartial to such a degree that no subordinate employee
may justly feel themselves favored or discriminated against... You shall readily
perform such duty as assigned, and must exhibit at all times, the kind of respect
toward your superior which is expected and required in correctional service.

(Exhibit 2.)

52, Rule 19 (b) states:

Effortswill be taken to ensure that orders are reasonable and considerate,
however, if you disagree with the intent or wording of an order, time permitting,
you may be heard and the order withdrawn, amended, or it may stand. Without
such prompt action on your part, no excuse will be tolerated that you did not
comply with the order because it was faulty, unworkable, or for any other cause.

(Exhibit 2.)

53.  The appointing authority hearing was held on December 22, 2011, with Kieran M.
Sullivan presiding as hearing officer. The Appellant did not testify, and the hearing officer drew
an advlerse_ inference. (Exhibifs 1 and 6.)

54. Mr Sullivan foﬁnd that the Appellant’s conduct on June 25, 2010 was
‘ mappropriéte, disruptive, negative and unwarranted, and in violation of Department General
P(Slicy I and the Department Rules 1,‘6(3), 6(b), 6(d) and 19(b). Ile sustained the charges in their V
entirety except for the allegation that the Appeliapt had used profanity towards Lt,‘ Jeghers.
(Exhibit 6.) | |

55. M Suiliyan fouﬁd that the suggestion that the Appellant could not answer Lt.
Jeghers on June 25, 2010 without union fepreseﬁfation was not an adequate reason:-the Appellant
did not mention union representation in his interview or in the report he submitted that day.

Most qriticglly, Mr. Sullivan found that the Appellant’s behavior, which took place duriﬁg a shift

change, disrupted the orderly running of the Shattuck. Although others intervened and tried to

13
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get him to be still, he affected tﬁe work schedule of the other correction _ofﬁcers, delayed the
admission of the medical staff, and continned his disruptive behavior and criticiue of Lt. Jeghers.
Lt. Jeghers telephoned Superinténdent Marchilli because the Appella;l_‘g wanted to cross the street
to the Administration buﬂding. Sgt. Heeks stayed béyond his shift to escort @e Appeﬂant back
into the lobby and into ﬁe roll call rooﬁ in order to write his report. The Appellant then refused
to take Lt. J. eghers’s\telephone call because he did 110:t want to speak to him Witho;ﬁ witnesses.
(Exhibits 4 and 6.) .

56.  After reviewing Mr. Sullivan’s report and supporting décﬁmentation; |
Commissioner Spencer found that there was sufficient evideﬁce to support the charges sustained
and adopted ﬁe hearing officer’s report. On F eEruary 2,2012, the Commissioner found just
cause to impose on the Appellant a three-day suspension, without pay, to be served on February
13, 14, and 15, 2012. (Exhibit 5.) |

57.  The Appeltant filed an appeal with ihe Commission on February 8, 2012,

(Exhibits 8 and 9.) _ ,
- CONCLUSION AND ORDER

A Applicable Légal Standards
A tenured civil service employee aggrieved by a disciplinary decision of an appointing

authority made pursuant to G.L. c. 31, § 41, may appeal to the Commission under G.L. c. 31, §
43, which provides:

If the commission by a preponderance of the evidence determines that there was
just cause for an action taken against such person it shall affirm the action of the
appointing authority, otherwise it shall reverse such action and the person
.concerned shall be returned to his position without loss of compensation or other
rights; provided, however, if the employee by a preponderance of evidence,
establishes that said action was based upon harmful error in the application of the
appointing authority’s procedure, an error of law, or upon any factor or conduct
" on the part of the employee.not reasonably related {o the fitness of the employee
to perform in his position, said action shall not be sustained, and the person shall

r

14




Rigaubert Aime v. Department of Correction » - D-12-46, C§-12-363

be returned to his position without loss of compensation or other rights. The
* commission may also modify any penalty imposed by the appointing authority.

An action is ‘justiﬁed” if' it is "done upon adequate reasons sufﬁcieﬁtly supported by
credible evidence, when weighed by an pnprejudiced mind, guided by common sense and by
corre-ct rules of law." -C‘ommissfoners of Civil Service v. Municipal Ct. of Boston, 359 Mass. 211,
214 (1971); Cambridge v. Civil Service Comm 'n, 43 Mass. App. Ct. 300, 304, rev. den., 426
Mass. 1102, (1997Y; Selectmen of Wakefield v. Judge of First bist. Ct., 262 Mass. 477, 482
(1928). The Commission determines justification for discipline .by Inquiring, “Wﬁether the
employee has been é‘l.lﬂfy of substantial .misconduct Whiéh adversely affects the public interest
by impairing the efficiency of public service.” School Comm. v. Civil Service Comm 'n, 43 Mass.
App. Ct. 436, 488, rev. den., 426 Mass. 1104 (1997); Murmjz v. Second Dist. Ct., 389 Mass. 508,
514 (1983).

The Appointing Authority’s burden of proof by a prepoﬁderaﬁce of the evidence is

satisfied “if it is made to appear more likely or probable in the sense that actual belief in its truth,
derived from the evidence, exists in the mind or minds of the tribﬁnal notwithstanding any
doubts that may still linger there.” Tucker v. Pearlstein, 334 Mass. 33, 35-36 (1956).
“The commission's task, however, is not to be accomﬁlisﬁed oﬁ a wholly bIank sla’;e. After
making its de novo findings of fact ... the commission does not act without regard to the
previous decision of the town, but rather decides whether “there was reasonable justification for
tﬁe action taken by the appointing authority m the circumstancés found bj} the commission to
have existed when the appointing authority made its decision.” Watertown v. Ar-ria, 16 Mass.
App. Ct. 331, 334 (1983).” Falﬁautk v, Civil Service Comm’n, 447 Mass. 814, 823-24 (2006).

Uﬁder G.L.c.31,§43, tﬁe Coﬁjrnission is reqlﬁrea “to n;onduct a de novo hearing for the .

purpose of ﬁnding the facts anew.” Falmouth v. Civil Service Comm 'n, 447 Mass. 814, 823
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(2006) and cases cited. The role of the Commission is to determine'“wlie‘pher the appointing
authority has sostained its burden of proving that there was reasonable justiﬁcatioxl for the action
taken by the appointing authority.” Cambridge v. Civil Service Comm 'n, 43 Mass. App. Ct. 300,
304, rev. den., 426 Mass. 1102, (1997). See also Leominster v. Stratton, 58 Mass. App. Ct. 726,
728, rev. den., 440 Mass. 1108 (2003); Police Dep’t of Boston v. Collins, 48 Mass. App. Ct. 411,
rev. dep. (2000); Mclsaac v. Civil Service Comm 'n, 38 Mass App. Ct 473, 477 (1995);
Wal‘ertown v. Arria, 16 Mass. App. Ct. 331, rev. den., 350 Mess-. 1102 (1983).
| The Commission’s role, while important, is relatively narrow in scope: reviewing the

legitimacy and reasonableness of the appointing authority’s actions. Beverly v. Civil Serv.
Comm 'n, 78 Mass. App. Ct. 182, 189, 190-91 (ZOIlJ), citing Falmouth v. Civil Serv. Comm’n,
447 Mass. 814, 824-26 (2006). See also Methuen v. Solomon, Docket No. 10—0ll§13-D, at *_10
no. 7 (Bssex Sup. Ct. July 26, 2012). The Commission owes “substantial deference” to the |
appointing authority’s exeroise of judgment in determining whether just cauoe was shown.

| Moreover, it is inappropriate for the Civil Service Commission to modify an employee S
_ discipline where it finds the same core of consequentlal facts as the appointing authonty
regarding the misconduct of the employee, but makes different “subsidiary” findings of fact.
Falmouth v. Civil Service Comm 'n, 61 Mass. App. Ct. 796, 797-99 (2004).

B. Analysis

The Department has Sl‘lOWl’l, by a preponderance of the eviclenoe, that Correctlon Officer I
Rigaubert Aime failed to comport himself to the standards to which Department employeee are
held, and in Violation of General Policy I, Rules 1, 6(a), 6(b), 6(d) and 19(b).

Itis umlisputed' t]lat on June 25, 2010, despite his tour of duty notvbeing over, the
Appellant made negative comments about a superior officer because less senior staff was

relieved before he was. Correction officers were relieved by others spec1ﬁcally assigned to their
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posts, and the Appeilant’s replacement had failed fo arrive. Although Lt. Jeghers was the shift
command ofﬁcef, the Appe]laﬁt asked other correction ofﬁceljs abouf who would relieve him:
By 6:50 am., Lt. J eghérs had realized ﬂ'lat the correction Qfﬁcer specifically assigned to ;elieve
the Appellant had not yet shown up for work. However, there were -a]_ready enough.on-conﬁng
correction officers so.that no one from the p_revioué shift Wouid Il)e.forced to work overtime,
Thus the lieutenant released twd correction officers who were junior to the Appellant. Sgt. Dyke
Wasrthe only superior officer on duty, so when she asked Lt. Jeghers for‘permission ;tO relieve the |
Appellant, the Ii.eﬁtenant'és;kéd her to wait for a few minutes while he determined where best to
place her. Eventually Li". Jeghers ordered Sgt. Dyke to relieve the trap officer, Correction
‘Officer Mitchell, who in turn relieved the Appellant.

The Appellant was relieved at approximately 6:55 a.m., ten minutes before the pi-moh-out
time of 7:05 a.m. This was still not to his liking. He yelled and made comments about Lt.
Jeghers and criticized his work performance. When Lt. Jeghers asked to speak to the Appellant
after he heard him making negative comments, the Appellant delayed befofe going nto the
Control Room to speak with ]:nm After speaking to Lt. Jeghers, the Appellant exited the Control

Room, yélh'ng repeatedly, “He disrespected me, he disrespected me.” The Appellant then
entered the Pedestrian Trap of the 8 North Unit, a pubiic area, velled at Lt. Jeghers, waved his
arms, and disrupted the orderly running of the Shattuck facility, impeding the enﬁy of medical
| staff and commanding the attention of staff who had duties to attend to. When Lt_. Jeghers
telephoned the Pedestrian Trap and asked to speak to the Appellant, the Appellant refused to take
tﬁe call from Lt, Jeghers, a superior officer and the shift command officer for the June 25,2010

11:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. shift,
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I do not find the Appellant’s version ofl events credible. The Appellant testiﬁs:d th"dt Lt
Jeghers had deliberated held him back while releasing othe;'s. The Appellant testified that when
they met in the Control Room after the Appellant had been relieved, Lt. Jeghers yelled ét hiﬁl,
“What time is your shift ovér, you fuck!” He testified thaﬁ while he was in the 8 North Unit
lobby, Lt. Jeghers taunted him through the Control Room window, mouthing the words, “Fﬁck
you.” Robinson was in the Control Room at the time. When the Appellant approached the
ﬁdow and asked Robinson to turn around so that she could see what the lieutenant was doing,

| she said that the lieutenant had been on the telephone. |

Pursuant to General Policy I, upon his acceptance té his appointment as a Correction
Officer 1, Rigaubert Aime éccepted the Rules and Regulations of the Department éf Correction.
The Appeliant took an oath of office, and his primary charge became and remained the safe-
keeping and custodial care of inmates. The Appellant assumed a constant obliga“.[ion torender

- good judgment and fﬁll and prompt obedience to the orders not repugnant to the Rules and |
Regulations of the Department. The Appellaﬁt failed to live up to this charge when he
misbehr;wed on tﬁe morning of June 25, 2010. His yelling at Lt. Jeghers and his later .re.fusal to
take the lieutenant’s telephone call constituted improper conduct that will not be exculpated.
The bottom Jine is that from 6:50 a.m. until 6:55 a.m., the attention of the staff at 8 North Unit
was focused on the Appeﬂant, not on the efficient running of the facility. |

Pursuant to Rule 1, the Appellant’s behavior failed to give dignity to ihis position. He
was observed by Department employees, non-Department empldyées Who-Worked at the
Shattuck, and by at least one inmate. His behavior didfﬁqt contribute to the success of the

policies and procedures established for the administration of the Department and the Shattuck

facility.
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Pursuant to Rule 6(a), tﬁe Appellant failed to treat Lt. J eghf;rs with mutual respect,
kindness, and civility as became correctional professionals. The Appellant failed to control his
tenipér, exercise the utmost patience aﬁd discretion, and failed to avoid collusions énd -
controversies in his relationships with cowgrkers. The Appellant ﬁot only yelled at Lt. Jeghers in
a pubﬁc fashion, he later accused him of using profanity ;cowards him in the presence of
Robinson. In hef inferview with Lt. 'Adams, Robinson said that she did not hear Lt. Jeghers
swear at the Appellant. The Appellant also colluded with Sgt. Dyke, who despite her supeﬁor
officer status, advis.gd the Apﬁellant to go across tI;le street to the superi_ntendent’s office. Asa
superior officer, she should have worked with Lt. Jeghers to calm the situation — rather than
giving a conflicting order that fuﬁ_hgr inflamed it. On the video, the Appellant is observed going
into the roll call room with Sgt. Dyke and closiﬁg the door after speaking to Lt. J eéhers. In her
interview with Lt. Adams, Robinson said that she thought that Sgt. Dyke was disréspectful to Lt.
J eghers |

Pursuant to Rule 6(b), the Appellant’s behavior fostered dlscontent and lowered the
morale of his fellow correction officers. Instead of paying attention to their duties or going off
shift, correction officers were asking each other who would relieve the Appellant. The relief of
the Appellant was Lt. Jeghers’s responsibility, not theirs. As Lt. Jegher checked the roster to
make sure there were no errors, he was interruptéd by Sgt. Dyke, Robinson and Mitchell.
Mitchell was supposed to be in the Pedestrian Trap. |

Pursuant to Rule 6(d), the Appellant failed to remain at h15 post in the Outs1de Corridor
until relieved. He wandered from the Control Room to the Pedestrian Trap to a bench in the
North Lobby. He failed to exhibit at all times the kind of respect toward Lt. J egheré which is

expected and required in correctional service. The Department is a paramilitary organization,
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where order and resp'ectA for authority is priied. Public displays of insubordination that disrupt
the efficiency of the Department should not be tolerated. Correction Oﬁcers l\ﬁtchell and
Robinson both stated in _their‘ intérviews with Lt. Adams that the Ap}ﬁellant was disrespéc’fful to
Lt. Jeghers. The evidence documents that Lt. Jeghers was calm and resinectful at all times fo the
Appellant, while the Appellant is portrayed as hot-headed, upset, angry and confrontational, The
Appellant testified that he was not yelling, that he only spoke ioud enough for the qther
correction officers to hear him. 'The evidence does not support that version of events.

The video clearly shows that Appellant was upset, irate and unable to control his manner.
| Not only his hand and body gestures indicate this, but it took a few ofﬁcérs to calm him down.
Although the video system does not have recorded sound, several officers testified that Appellant
was very upset and loud in the trap. Inthe Comnﬁssioﬁ hearing, for the first time the Appellant
raised the issuc that the video had been altered. I do not find this allegation to be credible, and it
is just one more example of the Appellant’s unreasonableness. |

Pursuant to Rule 19(b), the Department makes all efforts to ensure that orders given are
reasonable and considerate. It was the Appellant’s duty to carry out thé instructions of superior
‘officers even if he did not agree with them, and file a grievance after the fact: in popular parlance
— obey now, grieve later. According to Department Rules and Regulations, an employee may be
heard on the intent or working of an order, and if time permits, the order withdrawn, ameﬁded or
remain in effect. However, no excuselw:lﬂ be tolerated that the Department employe‘e did not
comply with the order because it was faulty, unworkable, or for any other cause. The Appellant
not only diéagreed with Lt. Jeghers’s order, he made certain that everyone in the vicinity knew it.
He discussed the lieutenant’s decision with other correction officers and two sergeants. He |

wanted to “o0 across the street” and speak to the superintendent in the Administration building.
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He goaded Sgt. Dyke, who was already not fond of the lieutenant, to appr;)ac;h Lt. Jeghers on ﬁs
behal. | | | |

I do not believe that Lt. J éghers provoked the Appellant or was confrc;ntational. The
video evidence and testimony of other officers demonstrate ’thét Lt. Jeghers was calm during the
inéident while Appellant was clearly upset, confrontational, and insubordinate. The Appellant
testified that Lt. Jeghers had no right to ask him to come into the Contyol Room because he had
already punched out for the day and thus was no longer on duty. Lt. Jeghers had both the
authority and the obligation to speak with Appellant even if he had puﬁched out. The video
evidence shows that Appellant did not enter the roll call room before going into the Control
Room to speak with Lt. Jeghers. The video shows that the Appellant was upset after leaving the
Control Room. He then went into the roll call room with Sgt. Dyke and closed the dbor. At ﬁﬁe
time, Sgt. Dyke was on duty on the 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. shift.

On June 25, 2010, the Appellant’s disconteﬁt with the manner in which he was relieved
causea him to disrupt the orderly running of the Shattuck. His behavior in the North Unit lobby
and Pedestrian Trap commanded the attention of everyone present, and was viewed by at least
one inmate. There was a lot of yelling aqd shouting which led to confusion. The Appellant’s
behavior impacted other officers who should have been going off shift, impeded the entry of
medical staff, and disrupted Lt. Jeghers’s schedule. A superior officer commiserated with him
instead of doing her work. The Appellant testi.ﬁed tﬁat he was normalljf relieved before 6:55
a.m. Howe\fer, on June 25, 2010, ﬁe was relieveci between 6:52 a.rﬁ. and 6:55 a.m. as usual, and
before his official shift ending time of 7:05 a.m. The irony is that the Appellant was eager to

leave by 6:50 a.m., but remained at the facility more than two and a half hours later.
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Tﬁis was not the first 'tirln'e that the Appellant héd exercised poor jﬁdgment when he
-believed that a junior correction officer had received preference ov.er.him or that he was |

disrespected by-others. The Appeiléﬁt had already been disciplined on December 4, 2009
be;cause he had a seuffle with a juniof correction officer, who punched out before him due to his
rightful place in a queue.

Based 'on testimoﬁy given and evidence presented, the Appellé_nt failed to conduct
himself in a manner beﬁtﬁng a correction officer. The Department had just cause to discipline
the Appellant and has stated sound and sufficient grounds for doing so. The Appellant has
already been subject to discipline: he had received two letters of reprimand (one for the scuffle
with the junior correction officer), a three-daf suspension and a five-day suspension. This three-
da§-/ suspension is in keeping with the principle of progressive discipline and does not warrant
modiﬁcatioﬁ by the Commission.

- There is no evidence that the appointing authority’s decision was based on political
considerations, fa?oriti'sm or bias. Thus the Department’s decision to discipline the Appellant is
“not subj ecw.t-;co’correction by the Commission.” Cambridge, 43 Mass. App. Ct. at 305. |

Base.d én the préponderance of credible evidence presented at the hearing, I conclude that
the Department of Correction had just cause to discipline the Appeﬁant Rigaubert Aime.
Accérdingly, I recommend that the appeal be dismissed.

SO ORDERED.
 DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW APPEALS

o0\

Aﬁg@{l} McConnky Scheﬁers' \
Administrative Magistra

DATED:  NOV 14 2088
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